:M PTO-1594 (Modified)
6-93)
3 No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)
yright 1994-97 LegalStar
5/REV03

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

10-25-2000

10	-20	
ma 10 10		

II 186 1881	
	ned original

Docket No.:

b settings → → → ▼	THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE PROPERTY AND T
o the Honorable Commissioner of Patents a	ned original documents or copy thereof.
verion incorporated	1495918 of receiving party(ies):
(f/k/a Delta Food Group, Inc.) 254 Welsh Pool Road Exton, PA 19341 / 0 - 13 - DD	Name: The Bryn Mawr Trust Company Internal Address: Attn: Carmen Fiorentino
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Street Address: 801 E. Lancaster Avenue
Corporation-State Delaware Other	☐ Individual(s) citizenship
dditional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association
Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
Other	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic designation is ☐ Yes ☐ N
xecution Date:10/13/00	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es)
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
75/664175 75/795689	
Additional numbers	s Yes No
	The second second

·	
Additional numbers	☐ Yes ঐ No
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Name: William M. Shields, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 65.00
nternal Address: _Monteverde, McAlee & Hurd	덪 Enclosed
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1617 J.F.K. Boulevard	8. Deposit account number:
Suite 1500	·
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103	

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy

of the original document.

William M. Shields, Esquire

Signature

10/13/00

Name of Person Signing

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and

SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT -TRADEMARKS

THIS SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Rider") dated October 13, 2000, is effective as of the 9th day of June, 1999 by and between VERION INCORPORATED (f/k/a DELTA FOOD GROUP, INC.), a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with an address at 254 Welsh Pool Road, Exton, PA 19341, and THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY (the "Bank"), with an address at 801 Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010. This Rider is incorporated into and made part of that certain Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") between the Grantor and the Bank, dated June 9, 1999, and also into certain other financing documents and security agreements executed by and between the Grantor and the Bank or by and between the Borrower (as defined in the Security Agreement) and the Bank (all such documents including this Rider are collectively referred to as "Loan Documents"). This Rider does not in any way impair the validity or enforceability of the original Rider to Security Agreement - Trademarks filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 1999 which remains in full force and effect, but merely confirms the Bank's security interest in the Trademarks described herein. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Rider shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the other Loan Documents.

The Grantor has adopted, used and is using (or has filed applications for the registration of) the trademarks, servicemarks and tradenames listed on Schedule "A" attached hereto and made part hereof (all such marks or names hereinafter referred to as the "Trademarks").

The Bank desires to acquire a lien and security interest on the Trademarks and the registration thereof, together with all the goodwill of the Grantor associated therewith and represented thereby, as security for all of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) to the Bank, and the Bank desires to have its security interest in such Trademarks confirmed by a document identifying same and in such form that it may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, with the foregoing background deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- 1. Grant of Security Interest. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Loan Documents, and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Grantor's present and future liabilities to the Bank, the Grantor grants a lien and security interest to the Bank in all its present and future right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, together with all the goodwill of the Grantor associated with and represented by the Trademarks, and the registration thereof, and the right (but not the obligation) to sue for past, present and future infringements, and the proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits.
- 2. <u>Maintenance of Trademarks</u>. The Grantor hereby covenants and agrees, subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment, to maintain the Trademarks in full force and effect until all of the Obligations to the Bank are satisfied in full.
- Representations and Warranties. The Grantor represents and covenants that: (a) the Trademarks are subsisting and have not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable; (b) to the best of Grantor's knowledge, each of the Trademarks is valid and enforceable; (c) the Grantor is the sole and exclusive owner of the entire and unencumbered right, title and interest in and to each of the Trademarks, and each of the Trademarks is free and clear of any liens, charges and encumbrances including, without limitation, pledges, assignments, licenses and covenants by the Grantor not to sue third persons (except for a security interest subordinate to the Bank's security interest given to certain guarantors of the Grantor's Obligations to the Bank); (d) the Grantor has the unqualified

right to enter into this Rider and perform its terms; (e) subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment, the Grantor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Rider, proper notices as required by 15 U.S.C. §§ 1051-1127 in connection with its use of the Trademarks; and (f) the Grantor has used, and will continue to use for the duration of this Rider, consistent standards of quality in products leased or sold under the Trademarks in accordance with Grantor's reasonable business judgment.

- 4. <u>Covenants</u>. The Grantor further covenants that: (a) until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement including, without limitation, license agreements, which are inconsistent with the Grantor's obligations under this Rider; and (b) if the Grantor acquires rights to any new Trademarks material to Grantor's business, the provisions of this Rider shall automatically apply thereto and the Grantor shall give the Bank prompt written notice thereof along with an amended Schedule "A".
- 5. Exclusive Use of Trademarks. So long as this Rider is in effect and so long as the Grantor has not received notice from the Bank that an Event of Default has occurred under the Loan Documents and that the Bank has elected to exercise its rights hereunder, the Grantor shall continue to have the exclusive right to use the Trademarks and the Bank shall have no right to use the Trademarks or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license with respect thereto, or assign, pledge or otherwise transfer title in the Trademarks to anyone else.
- 6. <u>Negative Pledge</u>. The Grantor agrees not to sell, assign or further encumber its rights and interest in the Trademarks without prior written consent of the Bank.
- 7. Remedies Upon Default. (a) Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, if and while the Grantor shall be in default hereunder or an Event of Default exists under the Loan Documents, the Grantor hereby covenants and agrees that the Bank, as a holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in effect in Pennsylvania, may take such action permitted under the Loan Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Trademarks covered hereby.
- (b) For such purposes, and in the event of the Grantor's default hereunder or an Event of Default under the Loan Documents and while such default or Event of Default exists, the Grantor hereby authorizes and empowers the Bank to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of the Bank as the Bank may select, in its exclusive discretion, as the Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for the Bank to use the Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Trademarks to anyone else, or necessary for the Bank to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Trademarks to anyone else. The Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof, except for the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Rider and the Loan Documents, and until all the Obligations are satisfied in full.
- Trademark Office in Washington, DC. Contemporaneously herewith, the Grantor shall also execute and deliver to the Bank such documents as the Bank shall reasonably require to permanently assign all rights in the Trademarks to the Bank, which documents shall be held by the Bank, in escrow, until the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or under the Loan Documents. After such occurrence, the Bank may, at its sole option, record such escrowed documents with the Patent and Trademark Office; provided that the Bank shall not record any such escrowed documents against any applications filed on the basis of an intent to use the marks in commerce.

- 8. <u>Subject to Security Agreement</u>. This Rider shall be subject to the terms, provisions and conditions set forth in the Security Agreement and may not be modified without the written consent of the party against whom enforcement is being sought.
- 9. <u>Inconsistent with Security Agreement</u>. All rights and remedies herein granted to the Bank shall be in addition to any rights and remedies granted to the Bank under the Loan Documents. In the event of an inconsistency between this Rider and the Security Agreement, the language of the Security Agreement shall control. The terms and conditions of the Security Agreement are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 10. <u>Termination of Agreement</u>. Upon payment and performance of all Obligations under the Loan Documents and full satisfaction of all of the Grantor's liabilities and obligations to the Bank, the Bank shall execute and deliver to the Grantor all documents necessary to terminate the Bank's security interest in the Trademarks.
- 11. Fees and Expenses. Any and all reasonable fees, costs and expenses, of whatever kind or nature, including the reasonable attorneys' fees and legal expenses incurred by the Bank in connection with the preparation of this Rider and all other documents relating hereto and the consummation of this transaction, the filing or recording of any documents (including all taxes in connection therewith) in public offices, the payment or discharge of any taxes, reasonable counsel fees, maintenance fees, encumbrances or costs otherwise incurred in protecting, maintaining, preserving the Trademarks, or in defending or prosecuting any actions or proceedings arising out of or related to the Trademarks, in each case in accordance with the terms of this Rider, shall be borne and paid by the Grantor on demand by the Bank and until so paid shall be added to the principal amount of the Obligations to the Bank and shall bear interest at the contract rate therefor.
- 12. Prosecution of Trademark Applications. (a) Subject to the terms of the Security Agreement, and subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment, the Grantor shall have the duty to prosecute diligently any Trademark application with respect to the Trademarks pending as of the date of this Rider or thereafter, until the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, to preserve and maintain all rights in the Trademarks, and upon reasonable request of the Bank, the Grantor shall make federal application on registrable but unregistered Trademarks belonging to the Grantor. Any reasonable expenses incurred in connection with such applications shall be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor shall not abandon any Trademark, unless such abandonment is consistent with Grantor's reasonable business judgment and the Grantor promptly notifies the Bank of such abandonment.
- (b) The Grantor shall have the right to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Trademarks, in which event the Bank may, if the Grantor deems it necessary or after an Event of Default under the Loan Documents, be joined as a nominal party to such suit if the Bank shall have been satisfied that it is not thereby incurring any risk of liability because of such joinder. The Grantor shall promptly, upon demand, reimburse and indemnify the Bank for all damages, reasonable costs and reasonable expenses, including attorneys' fees, incurred by the Bank in the fulfillment of the provisions of this paragraph.
- 13. Additional Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default under the Loan Documents, the Bank may, without any obligation to do so, complete any obligation of the Grantor hereunder, in the Grantor's name or in the Bank's name, but at the Grantor's expense, and Grantor hereby agrees to reimburse the Bank in full for all reasonable expenses, including reasonable attorneys' fees, incurred by the Bank in protecting, defending and maintaining the Trademarks.

- VERION INC
 - GOVERNING LAW. THIS RIDER WILL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS RULES, EXCEPT THAT THE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHALL GOVERN TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.
 - Counterparts. This Rider may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal, as of the date first written above

WITHERS the dde execution heret	or at a doctriticity and or any about the artificial appear.
ATTEST:	VERION INCORPORATED (I/k/n DELTA FOOD GROUP, INC.), A DELAWARE CORPORATION By:
Secretary	John A. Sedor, President and Chief Executive Officer
-	THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY
	·
	Ву:
	Cannen L. Fiorentino, Group Vice President
\$ 37 SANGE	

- 14. GOVERNING LAW. THIS RIDER WILL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS RULES, EXCEPT THAT THE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHALL GOVERN TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.
- Counterparts. This Rider may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal, as of the date first written above.

ATTEST:	verion incorporated (f/k/a delta food group, inc.), a delaware corporation
	Ву:
, Scoretary	John A. Scdor, President and Chief Executive Officer
	THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY
	By: Man Vice President

SCHEDULE "A" TO SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT - TRADEMARKS

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NO.	REGISTRATION OR FILING DATE
Del/Tab	75,664,175	3/19/1999
Verion	75,795,689	9/19/1999

	VEKTON	INC
25.1	יום י	

10/13 00 10.43 NO.007 16/13

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF On this the _____ day of October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Carmen L. Fiorentino, who acknowledged himself to be a Group Vice President of The Bryn Mawr Trust Company and that he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said bank as such officer. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. Notary Public My Commission Expires: COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF _ Chester On this the 13th day October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John A. Sedor and Bran F. Butcher, who acknowledged themselves to be the President/Chief Executive Officer and Secretary, respectively, of Verion Incorporated (f/k/a Delta Food Group, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and that they, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official scal.

instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation.

My Commission Expires:

Noterial Seal Camellia M. Grahem, Notery Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Sept. 29, 2003

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Netwies

610-526-2487

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

SS

COUNTY OF Montgomery

On this the 13th day of October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Carmen L. Fiorentino, who acknowledged himself to be a Group Vice President of The Bryn Mawr Trust Company and that he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said bank as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

NOTARIAL SEAL
MICHELLE I. WILSON. Notary Public
Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County
My Commission Expires

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

My Commission Expires:

On this the _____ day October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John A. Sedor and ______ who acknowledged themselves to be the President/Chief Executive Officer and Secretary, respectively, of Verion Incorporated (Elk/a Dolta Food Group, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and that they, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING BY EXPRESS MAIL (37 CFR 1.10)

I hereby certify that the attached Rider to Security Agreement - Trademarks with cover sheet and check in the amount of \$65.00 is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service under 37 CFR 1.10 in an envelope addressed to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231 on October 13, 2000.

William M. Shields, Esquire

Express Mail Mailing Label #EF073143393US

FORM PTO-1595 (Modified) (Rev. 6-93)
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp.4/94)
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar
P08/REV02

Tab settings → → →

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

PATENTS ONLY

Patent and Trademark Office

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Verion Incorporated (f/k/a Delta Food Group, Inc.) 254 Welsh Pool Road Exton, PA 19341	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: The Bryn Mawr Trust Company Internal Address: Attn: Carmen Fiorentino
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	
3. Nature of conveyance:	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address: 801 E. Lancaster Avenue
Security Agreement	
☐ Other	City: Bryn Mawr State: PA ZIP: 19010
Execution Date: 10/13/00	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)
09/360262 09/575805 09/576356 60/199976 60/235754 60/206142	6110501
Additional numbers attac	hed? 🗋 Yes 🔯 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 7
Name:William M. Shields, Esquire	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 280.00
Internal Address:	Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account
	☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 1617 J.F.K. Boulevard Suite 1500	8. Deposit account number:
City: Philadelphia State: PA ZIP: 19103	
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information of the original document. William M. Shields, Esquire	
Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sh	Signature Date
l otal number of pages including cover si	TRADEMARK

REEL: 002161 FRAME: 0831

SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT - PATENTS

THIS SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT ("Rider") dated October 13, 2000, is effective as of the 9th day of June, 1999 by and between VERION INCORPORATED (f/k/a DELTA FOOD GROUP, INC.), a Delaware corporation ("Grantor") with an address at 254 Welsh Pool Road, Exton, PA 19341, and THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY (the "Bank"), with an address at 801 Lancaster Avenue, Bryn Mawr, PA 19010. This Rider is incorporated into and made part of that certain Security Agreement ("Security Agreement") between the Grantor and the Bank, dated June 9, 1999, and also into certain other financing documents and security agreements executed by and between the Grantor and the Bank or by and between the Borrower (as defined in the Security Agreement) and the Bank (all such documents including this Rider are collectively referred to as "Loan Documents"). This Rider does not in any way impair the validity or enforceability of the original Rider to Security Agreement - Patents filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 1999 which remains in full force and effect, but merely confirms the Bank's security interest in the Patent Collateral described herein. All capitalized terms not otherwise defined in this Rider shall have the same meanings ascribed to such terms in the other Loan Documents.

As collateral security for the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement) under the Loan Documents, the Grantor has agreed to grant a security interest in and to assign to the Bank the Patent Collateral (as hereinafter defined). The Bank desires to have its lien and security interest in such Patent Collateral confirmed by a document identifying such security interest and in such form as may be recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

NOW, THEREFORE, with the foregoing background deemed incorporated by reference and made a part hereof, the parties hereto, intending to be legally bound hereby, covenant and agree as follows:

- Grant of Security Interest. In consideration of and pursuant to the terms of the Security 1. Agreement and for other good, valuable and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to secure the Obligations, the Grantor does hereby assign and grant to the Bank a lien and security interest in (a) all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the United States Letters Patent and the inventions described and claimed therein set forth on Schedule "A" hereto, and any future patents (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Patents"); (ii) the applications for Letters Patent and the inventions described and claimed therein set forth on Schedule "A" hereto, and any United States Letters Patent which may be issued upon any of said applications and any future patent applications (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "Applications"); (iii) any reissue, extension, division or continuation of the Patents or the Applications (such reissues, extensions, divisions and continuations being herein referred to collectively as the "Reissued Patents"); (iv) all licensing agreements, future royalties or other fees paid or payment or payments made or to be made to the Grantor in respect to the Patents; and (v) proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (the Patents, Applications, Reissued Patents and Royalties and proceeds being herein referred to collectively as the "Patent Rights"), and (b) all rights, interests, claims and demands that the Grantor has or may have in existing and future profits and damages for past and future infringements of the Patent Rights (such rights, interests, claims and demand being herein called the "Claims") (the Patent Rights and Claims collectively referred to as the "Patent Collateral").
- 2. Representations and Warranties. The Grantor warrants and represents to the Bank that: (a) the Grantor is the true and lawful exclusive owner of the Patent Rights set forth on Schedule "A," including all rights and interests herein granted; (b) to the best of Grantor's knowledge, the Patent Collateral is valid and enforceable; (c) the Grantor has full power and authority to execute and deliver this Rider; (d) the Grantor has no notice of any suits or actions commenced or threatened against it, with reference to the Patent Rights and the interests granted herein; and (e) the Patent Rights and all interests granted herein are so granted free from all liens, charges, claims,

options, licenses, pledges and encumbrances of every kind and character (except for a security interest subordinate to the Bank's security interest given to certain guarantors of the Grantor's Obligations to the Bank and except for licenses and other rights granted in the ordinary course of Grantor's business).

- 3. <u>Covenants</u>. The Grantor further covenants that: (a) until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement including, without limitation, license agreements, which are inconsistent with the Grantor's obligations under this Rider; and (b) if the Grantor acquires rights to any new Patent Collateral material to Grantor's business, the provisions of this Rider shall automatically apply thereto and the Grantor shall give the Bank prompt written notice thereof along with an amended Schedule "A".
- 4. <u>Maintenance of Patent Collateral</u>. The Grantor further covenants that: until all of the Obligations have been satisfied in full, it will (i) not enter into any agreement, including without limitation, license agreements, which are inconsistent with the Grantor's undertakings and covenants under this Rider or which restrict or impair the Bank's rights hereunder, and (ii) maintain the Patent Collateral in full force and effect.
- 5. <u>Negative Pledge</u>. The Grantor agrees not to sell, assign or further encumber its rights and interest in the Patent Collateral without prior written consent of the Bank.
- 6. Remedies Upon Default. (a) Anything herein contained to the contrary notwithstanding, if and while the Grantor shall be in default hereunder or an Event of Default exists under the Loan Documents, the Grantor hereby covenants and agrees that the Bank, as the holder of a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code, as now or hereafter in effect in Pennsylvania, may take such action permitted under the Loan Documents or permitted by law, in its exclusive discretion, to foreclose upon the Patent Collateral covered hereby.
- (b) For such purposes, and in the event of the Grantor's default hereunder or an Event of Default under the Loan Documents and while such default or Event of Default exists, the Grantor hereby authorizes and empowers the Bank to make, constitute and appoint any officer or agent of the Bank as the Bank may select, in its exclusive discretion, as the Grantor's true and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the Grantor's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments necessary for the Bank to use the Patent Collateral or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the Patent Collateral to anyone else, or necessary for the Bank to assign, pledge, convey or otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patent Collateral to anyone else. The Grantor hereby ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfully do or cause to be done by virtue hereof, except for the gross negligence or wilful misconduct of such attorney. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable for the life of this Rider and the Loan Documents, and until all the Obligations are satisfied in full.
- (c) The Grantor expressly acknowledges that this Rider shall be recorded with the Patent and Trademark Office in Washington, DC. Contemporaneously herewith, the Grantor shall also execute and deliver to the Bank such documents as the Bank shall reasonably require to permanently assign all rights in the Patent Collateral to the Bank, which documents shall be held by the Bank, in escrow, until the occurrence of an Event of Default hereunder or under the Loan Documents. After such occurrence, the Bank may, at its sole option, record such escrowed documents with the Patent and Trademark Office.
- 7. Prosecution of Patent Applications. (a) The Grantor shall, at its own expense, and subject to Grantor's reasonable business judgment, diligently file and prosecute all patent applications relating to the inventions described and claimed in the Patent Collateral in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and shall pay or cause to be paid in their customary fashion all fees and disbursements in connection therewith, and shall not abandon any such application prior to the exhaustion of all administrative and judicial remedies or disclaim or dedicate any Patent. The Grantor shall not abandon any Patent Collateral unless such abandonment

Carmen L. Fiorentino, Group Vice President

- 13. GOVERNING LAW. THIS RIDER WILL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS RULES, EXCEPT THAT THE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHALL GOVERN TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Rider may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal, as of the date first written above.

VERION ANCORPORATED_(f/k/a DELTA FOOD GROUP, INC.), A DELAWARE CORPORATION

By:

John A. Sedor, President and Chief Executive Officer

THE BRYN MAWR TRUST COMPANY

By:

- 13. GOVERNING LAW. THIS RIDER WILL BE INTERPRETED AND THE RIGHTS AND LIABILITIES OF THE PARTIES HERETO DETERMINED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, EXCLUDING ITS CONFLICT OF LAWS RULES, EXCEPT THAT THE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA SHALL GOVERN TO THE EXTENT APPLICABLE.
- 14. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Rider may be signed in any number of counterpart copies and by the parties hereto on separate counterparts, but all such copies shall constitute one and the same instrument.

WITNESS the due execution hereof as a document under seal, as of the date first written above.

ATTEST:	VERION INCORPORATED (f/k/a DELTA FOO GROUP, INC.), A DELAWARE CORPORATION	7	
, Secr	By: John A. Sedor, President and Chief Executive Office	er	
	By: UM VICHING		
	Carmon L. Fiorentino, Group Vice President		

SCHEDULE "A" TO SECOND RIDER TO SECURITY AGREEMENT - PATENTS

ISSUED PATENTS

PATENT SUBJECT	PATENT INFORMATION NO.	REG. DATE
Seed Microcapsules/		
Tableting	6,110,501	8/29/2000

PENDING PATENT APPLICATIONS

Subject	Appin. Numbers	Filing Dates	Where Filed
Dietary Fiber Products	09/360,262	7/26/1999	U.S.
Reg. Del/Tab (bop)	09/575,805	5/20/2000	U.S.
CIP Del/Tab (bop)	09/576,356	5/22/2000	U.S.
Leak Proof Encapsulated Materials	60/199,976	4/27/2000	U.S.
Co-Pressure Process Method & Tablets	60/206,142	5/22/2000	U.S.
Instant Water Dissolvable Encapsulate & Process	60/235,754	9/27/2000	U.S.

1

	VERION	INC
SENT	RY:	

6705946908 10-13- 0 : 14:34 :

TU/T5 UU 10141 NU.007 UI/T3 (17) 01/0340300 ** 3/21

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA	;	
COUNTY OF	: SS :	
appeared Carmen L. Fiorentino, who acknowledged I		ıst
	Notary Public	
	My Commission Expires:	

On this the 13th day October. 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John A. Sedor and October. 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared John A. Sedor and October & Gutcher, who acknowledged themselves to be the President/Chief Executive Officer and Secretary, respectively, of Verion Incorporated (1/k/a Delta Food Group, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and that they, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires:

Notarial Seal Camellia M. Graham, Notary Public West Chester Boro, Chester County My Commission Expires Sept. 29, 2013

Member, Perinsylvania Association of Nutaries

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

RECORDED: 10/13/2000

SS

COUNTY OF Montgonery

On this the 13/4 day of October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared Carmen L. Fiorentino, who acknowledged himself to be a Group Vice President of The Bryn Mawr Trust Company and that he, as such officer, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said bank as such officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hercunto set my hand and official seal. lit. Wilson MICHELLE L. WILSON, Notary Public Lower Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires Nov. 18, 2002 My Commission Expires: COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA SS COUNTY OF __ On this the day October, 2000, before me, a Notary Public, the undersigned officer, personally , who acknowledged themselves to be the appeared John A. Sedor and President/Chief Executive Officer and Secretary, respectively, of Verion Incorporated (f/k/a Delta Food Group, Inc.), a Delaware corporation, and that they, in such capacity, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hercunto set my hand and official seal. **Notary Public**

2

TRADEMARK REEL: 002161 FRAME: 0838

My Commission Expires: